Page 1 of 25
  Operation & Instruction Manual
PN# 94-00100, Rev K
!!!! CAUTION
Save these instructions.
This guide contains important
information to be followed
during installation, and for

SERVICE MUST BE PERFORMED ONLY BY QUALIFIED AND AUTHORIZED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.
NOTE: all dimensions and bolt sizes are in inches (”)
Page 5 of 25
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 SYSTEM COMPONENTS
The MegaDySC system consists of two enclosures including one 400A MegaDySC section
and one Automatic Bypass Switchboard, which are shipped separately and must be
mechanically and electrically interconnected at the time of installation.  The MegaDySC
section houses the static bypass and voltage sag-correction electronics as well as the optional
extended-run (ER) module.  The Automatic Bypass Switchboard houses the maintenance
bypass circuit breaker (CBB), the MegaDySC input (CBI) and output (CBO) circuit breakers,
automatic controls, and the I-Sense® voltage-monitoring sensor.
This document applies to the following MegaDySC system models.
Current Rating Voltage Rating System Model Number Extended-Run
400 A 480 V DS30400A480V3SH2000C -
400 A 480 V DS30400A480V3EH2000C Yes
400 A 480 V DS30400A480V4SH2000C -
400 A 480 V DS30400A480V4EH2000C Yes
400 A 460 V DS30400A460V3SH2000C -
400 A 460 V DS30400A460V3EH2000C Yes
400A 460 V DS30400A460V4SH2000C -
400A 460 V DS30400A460V4EH2000C Yes
400 A 400 V DS30400A400V3SH2000C -
400 A 400 V DS30400A400V3EH2000C Yes
400 A 400 V DS30400A400V4SH2000C -
400 A 400 V DS30400A400V4EH2000C Yes
400 A 380 V DS30400A380V3SH2000C -
400 A 380 V DS30400A380V3EH2000C Yes
400 A 380 V DS30400A380V4SH2000C -
400 A 380 V DS30400A380V4EH2000C Yes
1.2 SYSTEM LAYOUT
Figure 1a shows the standard run (SR) SH model layout.  Figure 1b shows the extended run
(ER) EH model layout.
Page 6 of 25